effective period shall be as follows: 23 

(i) Construction costs are eligible for fifty percent (50%) reimbursement of expenditures 24 

up to the amount of three hundred seventy dollars and twenty cents ($370.20) per square foot for 25 

new construction or three hundred and eight dollars and fifty cents ($308.50) per square foot for 26 

renovation and remodeling. If the actual construction costs exceed one or both of these amounts 27 

per square foot, the state share shall be based on the not-to-exceeded amounts. Cost per square foot 28 

shall be determined by the cost of contracts for new construction and/or contracts for expansion, 29